300,000,000.00 (Three Hundred Million Turkish Liras), and the 

issued capital has been fully paid in, free of collusion. This capital 

is divided into 300,000,000.00 (Three hundred million) shares, 

each of which has a nominal value of TRY 1 (One Turkish Lira).  

Of these shares, 108,597,285 (One hundred and eight million 

five hundred and ninety-seven thousand two hundred and 

eighty-five) shares comprise of Group (A) registered shares 

(“Group (A) Shares”) and 108,597,285 (One hundred and eight 

million five hundred and ninety-seven thousand two hundred 

and eighty-five) shares comprise of Group (B) registered shares 

(“Group (B) Shares”) and 82,805,430 (Eighty two million eight 

hundred and five thousand four hundred and thirty) shares 

comprise of Group (C) registered shares (“Group (C) Shares”), 

each one with a nominal value of TRY 1 (One Turkish Lira).   

(The Group (A) and (B) registered shares are privileged shares. 

None of the Group (C) registered shares have a privilege.

[...]

using the registered capital system upon the Capital Markets 

Board permit No. 50/1453 dated 30/09/2021 

The Company’s registered capital ceiling is in the amount of 

TRY 1.500,000,000 (One Billion Five Hundred Million 

Turkish Liras) and is divided into 1.500.000.000.00 (One 

Billion Five Hundred Million) registered shares, each one 

with a nominal value of 1 (one) Turkish Lira.     

The registered capital ceiling permit granted by the Capital 

Markets Board is valid for the period from 2025 to 2029 (5 

years). Even if the registered capital ceiling for which the

[...]

300,000,000.00 (Three Hundred Million Turkish Liras), and the 

issued capital has been fully paid in, free of collusion. This capital 

is divided into 300,000,000.00 (Three hundred million) shares, 

each of which has a nominal value of TRY 1 (One Turkish Lira).  

Of these shares, 108,597,285 (One hundred and eight million 

five hundred and ninety-seven thousand two hundred and 

eighty-five) shares comprise of Group (A) registered shares 

(“Group (A) Shares”) and 108,597,285 (One hundred and eight 

million five hundred and ninety-seven thousand two hundred 

and eighty-five) shares comprise of Group (B) registered shares 

(“Group (B) Shares”) and 82,805,430 (Eighty two million eight 

hundred and five thousand four hundred and thirty) shares 

comprise of Group (C) registered shares (“Group (C) Shares”), 

each one with a nominal value of TRY 1 (One Turkish Lira).   

(The Group (A) and (B) registered shares are privileged shares. 

None of the Group (C) registered shares have a privilege.